Draft HEP Crediting Strawman

I have been tasked to draft a strawman document in response to the crediting questions presented to the Wildlife Committee during the July 2005 meeting. The following responses are intended to promote discussions (so please don’t shoot the messenger) on crediting issues and do not necessarily include all potential resolutions. General question response guidelines include the need for consistency across the greater Columbia Basin and maintenance of basic biological principles. The questions and answers are interrelated and, therefore, are not addressed in the sequence originally posed. Looking forward to meeting with all of you.
Sincerely,
Paul R Ashley – 28 Sep 05
Questions:

1.   Should BPA receive habitat unit (HU) credit for all project acreage purchased with mitigation funds?

2.   How should project cover types that differ from loss assessment cover types be credited?

3.   What is the basis for selecting non-inclusive cover type species?

4.   Who selects non-inclusive cover type species?

5.   How many species (stacking) should be applied to non-inclusive cover types?

6. How and where should non-inclusive species habitat units be credited?

7.   How far should species applicability to cover types be “stretched”?

8. Should future land management objectives and goals influence baseline HEP analysis?  If so, to what extent?

9. How should inadequate or incomplete loss assessment HEP models be applied e.g. redhead and white-tailed deer?

Responses:
1. Should BPA receive HU credit for all project acreage purchased with mitigation funds?  The Wildlife Committee (WC) generally agreed that BPA should receive credit in order to provide BPA an incentive to fund acquisitions that included acreage of habitat types not included in loss assessments (July 2005 WC Spokane meeting).  The remaining question responses assume that BPA will receive credit for all acreage and are based on an iterative approach to addressing the questions. 
2. How should project cover types that differ from loss assessment cover types be credited?  Response: A prerequisite to addressing this question is to identify which of two possible “future habitat condition” categories dissimilar cover types may fall under:

1. Dissimilar cover types will be converted to loss assessment cover types

2. Dissimilar cover types will remain dissimilar 
      By far, the “controversy” centers on category two scenarios. The bulk of this white paper focuses on dealing with this second category.

In Category 1, which involves converting dissimilar cover types to loss assessment cover types, loss assessment species /stacking should be applied to the project area resulting in none to little near term HU gains. This approach assumes that HUs will be gained as dissimilar habitat types are converted to loss assessment cover types. BPA will receive credit sometime in the future. 

In contrast, Category 2 situations are considerably more complex, which makes it extremely important to resolve this issue consistently as possible at the regional level. The following approach assumes: 

1. That HUs will be credited against a hydro project as compensation/mitigation for construction and inundation losses. 
2. That a nebulous “alternative HU ledger” (operational/secondary losses etc.) does not currently exist. 

3. That project proponents are willing to trade “out-of-kind” HUs for “in kind” HUs. 
Project proponents and BPA must further address and reach agreement on three additional questions for each mitigation project. These include: 
a. What hydro project will mitigation/compensation habitat units be credited against (HUs should not be moved from one hydro project/area to another except as allowed under the Council’s program e.g., WDFW’s acquisition of the Schlee property (Snake River Region) with HUs credited against Grand Coulee Dam)?
b. The specific cover type(s)/species to be substituted.
c. At what ratio will dissimilar HUs be traded e.g., 1:1, or through a Relative Value Index
 (RVI) process?
The previous paragraphs also address question six, “how and where should non-inclusive species habitat units be credited?” and provides consistency across the region as opposed to independent project by project negotiations between project proponents and BPA COTRs).
5. How many species (stacking) should be applied to non-inclusive cover types? Response: This depends upon what loss assessment cover type is substituted. For example, if dissimilar cover type HUs are “traded” for shrubsteppe cover type HUs at Grand Coulee Dam, three species would be required because the Coulee Dam loss assessment lists losses for three shrubsteppe cover type species ( it goes without saying, that you would not use shrubsteppe species for a sub-alpine meadow cover type etc). Responses to questions four and three, respectively, add to this discussion.
4. Who selects non-inclusive cover type species? Response: Project proponents/managers select species based on sound biological principles. BPA project COTRs could be invited to participate in the species selection process.
3. What is the basis for selecting non-inclusive cover type species? Response: Selection criteria should include, but not be limited to the following:
a. Species should be dependent upon and occur within the cover type or reasonably near the project site for at least a portion of its lifecycle (the dependency criterion addresses issues such as bald eagles migrating over agriculture crops to reach suitable wintering/breeding grounds e.g., bald eagles will fly over and remain near hundreds of thousands of acres of wheat in Eastern Washington to winter along the Columbia River…this does not mean that a bald eagle model should be used to evaluate wheat fields just because an eagle flew over and/or seasonally resides in the vicinity)
b. Agency, Tribal, and/or regional wildlife priorities/management objectives
c. Availability of suitable HEP models and/or relative ease of modifying and/or developing appropriate models (this may include using only part of a model e.g., the food or nesting component etc.)
d. Importance of specific habitat attributes such as key ecological correlates 
e. Monitoring considerations including both habitat function and species/habitat response to protection and enhancement measures
7. How far should species applicability to cover types be “stretched”? Response: This question is partially answered in response 3a above. HEP model applicability should be biologically driven….based on the cover type(s) in question. It doesn’t make biological sense to apply riverine wetland loss assessment models such as the mallard and muskrat to a high elevation “bog” and expect those models to adequately evaluate the bog wetland cover type subset. Can you pass the “red face test” with your species selection?
8. Should future land management objectives and goals influence baseline HEP analysis?  If so, to what extent? Response: The short answer is “yes”…if land management practices “zero out” HUs for a specific model, managers should question using the model. Using the mink model as an example, if surface water is limited by land managers to less than 25 percent (≤ 3 months) of the year, the mink model HSI is 0.0 regardless of the quality of the other associated variables. As a result, the mink model HSI is limited to 0.0 for perpetuity based on management actions.
A second scenario is where pasture/agricultural lands are acquired with the intent of returning them to wetland status. Initially, the pheasant model is used to evaluate the dryland pasture/agricultural lands. After several years of management, almost a 100% of the area is a high waterfowl production wetland….why continue to use an upland pheasant model on the wetland? Based on known management objectives for the area when it was acquired,  a better approach would have been to either initially apply both an upland species and a waterfowl production model, or to have used just the model(s) appropriate for future desired (management) conditions. 
9. How should inadequate or incomplete loss assessment HEP models be applied e.g. redhead and white-tailed deer? Response: In the case of redhead where evaluation protocols are uncertain or unknown, two possibilities exist i.e., either determine what the proper model evaluation protocols are and apply the model, or substitute another species that interacts with its environment like the redhead. 
The one variable (percent shrub) white-tailed deer model associated with Albeni Falls presents a different challenge. The rational for using just one variable was that thermal cover and other white-tailed deer habitat requirements were not limiting factors based on conditions found in the area impacted by the Albeni Falls project ….only shrub browse was identified as limiting. The question becomes, “does this rationale (assumption) hold true for all sites acquired for mitigation?” Again, I see two possible solutions:
a. Apply the one variable model while recognizing that only the food component is being evaluated. Therefore, the result may not be a true indication of habitat quality and/or suitability for white-tailed deer.
b. Apply a more comprehensive white-tailed deer model to mitigation sites.

� An RVI should be determined by representatives from all entities crediting against a given hydro project.
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